
 

 

 

 
Meeting: Planning Committee (South) 

Date: Wednesday 22nd November, 2023 

Time: 7.00 pm 

Venue: Council Chamber, Swanspool House, Doddington Road, Wellingborough, 
NN8 1BP 

 
To members of the Planning Committee (South) 
 
Councillor Jennie Bone (Chair), Councillor Lee Wilkes (Vice-Chair), Councillor Melanie 
Coleman, Councillor Scott Brown, Councillor Kirk Harrison, Councillor Philip Irwin, 
Councillor Bert Jackson, Councillor Barbara Jenney, Councillor Lora Lawman, Councillor 
Andy Mercer, Councillor Gill Mercer, Councillor Steven North and Councillor Malcolm Ward 
 
(Substitutes:  Cllrs Allebone, Carr, Ekins, Harrington, Levell, Maxwell, Powell, Tye, Waters 
and Weatherill). 
 

Agenda 
Item Subject Presenting 

Officer 
Page no. 

 
01   Apologies for non-attendance 

 
  

 
02   Minutes of the meeting held on 18 October 2023 

 
 5 - 16 

 
03   Members' Declarations of Interests 

 
  

 
Items requiring a decision  

04   Application Number NE/22/00234/FUL - 
Chelveston Energy Innovation Park 

Paul Bland 
Planning 
Officer 

17 - 40 

 
Urgent Item  

05   To consider any items of business that the chair 
considers to be urgent pursuant to the LGA 1972 
 

  

 
06   Close of Meeting 

 
  

 
Adele Wylie, Monitoring Officer 

North Northamptonshire Council 

 
Proper Officer 

Tuesday 14 November 2023 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

*The reports on this agenda include summaries of representations that have been received 
in response to consultation under the Planning Acts and in accordance with the provisions 
in the Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) Order 2015.   
 
This agenda has been published by Democratic Services. 
Committee Administrator: Carol Mundy 
 01933 231 521  
 Carol.Mundy@northnorthants.gov.uk   
 
Meetings at the Council Offices 
Where there is a need for the Council to discuss exempt or confidential business, the press 
and public will be excluded from those parts of the meeting only an
[...]
 dispensation. 
 
Where a matter arises at a meeting which relates to your own financial interest (and is not 
a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest) or relates to a financial interest of a relative, friend or 
close associate, you must disclose the interest and not vote on the matter unless granted 
a dispensation.  You may speak on the matter only if members of the public are also 
allowed to speak at the meeting. 
 
Members are reminded that they should continue to adhere to the Council’s approved 
rules and protocols during the conduct of meetings.  These are contained in the Council’s 
approved Constitution. 
 
If Members have any queries as to whether a Declaration of Interest should be made 
please contact the Monitoring Officer at –  monitoringofficer@northnorthants.gov.uk 
 

Page 3

mailto:monitoringofficer@northnorthants.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Planning Committee (South) held at 7pm on 
Wednesday 18th October, 2023, in the Council Chamber, Swanspool House, 
Doddington Road, Wellingborough, NN8 1BP 
 
Present:- 
Members 
Councillor Jennie Bone (Chair) Councillor Lee Wilkes 
Councillor Scott Brown 
Councillor Kirk Harrison 
Councillor Philip Irwin 
 

Councillor Bert Jackson 
Councillor Lora Lawman 
Councillor Malcolm Ward 

(Councillor Jonathan Ekins also attended in his capacity as a substitute member) 
 
Officers 
Troy Healy, Principal Planning Manager 
Erika Davies, Assistant Development Officer  
William Tysterman, Principal Development Management Officer (Consultant) 
Sunny Bains, Principal Development Management Officer 
Carol Mundy, Senior Democratic Services Officer (Committees/Members) 
Emma Robinson, Democratic Services Support Officer 
The chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and explained how the meeting would 
proceed.  
 

27 Apologies for non-attendance  
 
Apologies for non-attendance were received from Councillors Coleman, Jenney, A 
Mercer, G Mercer and North.  
  
It was noted that Councillor Ekins was present as a substitute.  

28 Minutes of the meeting held on 20 September 2023  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 20 September 2023 be approved 
and signed as an accurate record of that meeting.  
 

29 Members' Declarations of Interests  
 
The chair invited those who wished to do so to declare any interests in respect of an 
item on the agenda.  
  
Councillor  Application  Nature of Interest  DPI  Other Interest 
Wilkes  20/00745/FUL 

Land North of 
Raunds  

Sits on the planning 
committee of Raunds 
Town Council  

  Yes 

 
The following informal site visits were declared: 
  

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



Councillors Bone and Jackson had attended all three sites as detailed on the agenda.  
  
The chair informed the committee she was going to take agenda item 6 - 
NE/23/00900/FUL - 13 Church Street, Woodford first. 
  

30 NE/23/00900/FUL - 13 Church Street, Woodford, Kettering, NN14 4EX - 
Demolition of existing single storey flat rood extension and its replacement with 
a new single storey extension  
 
The committee considered an application for the demolition of an existing single storey 
flat roof extension and its replacement with a new single storey flat extension at 13 
Church Street, Woodford. 
  
Assistant Development Officer, Erika Davies, presented the report, explaining the 
reason why it had come before the committee and detailing the proposal, description 
of the site, the planning history, relevant planning policies, outcome of consultations 
and an assessment of the proposal, providing full and comprehensive details.  
  
It was recommended that planning permission be granted subject to the conditions set 
out in the committee report.  
  
The chair invited the committee to determine the application.  
  
It was proposed by Councillor Ekins and seconded by Councillor Lawman that 
permission be granted, subject to the conditions set out in the report.  
  
On being put to the vote, the motion for approval was declared carried. 
  
Resolved that planning permission be granted, subject to the conditions within the 
report.  
  

31 NE/22/00851/OUT - Land East of A6 roundabout at Bedford Road, Rushden, 
Northants  
 
The committee considered an application for outline planning permission, for the 
erection of up to 450 dwellings, a community/retail/and or health facility, improvement 
works to the existing A6/Bedford Road roundabout including provision of shared 
pedestrian/cycle access, parking, landscaping, drainage features, open space and 
associated infrastructure (all matters reserved except access from the A6/Bedford 
Road.  
  
Principal Development Management Officer (Consultant), William Tysterman, 
presented the report to the committee, which detailed the proposal, description of the 
site, the planning history, relevant planning policies, outcome of consultations and an 
assessment of the proposal, providing full and comprehensive details.  
  
It was recommended that the planning application be approved subject to officers 
agreeing a final Early Years Education contribution and the prior completion of a 
Section 106 obligation relating to affordable housing, provision of open space, 
highway improvements, education, air quality, education sports contributions and 
subject to conditions to include those listed in the report, with minor alternations where 
necessary being delegated to officers.  
  

Page 6



A request to address the meeting had been received from Mr Cooke of Marrons 
Planning, the agent for the applicant, the committee was given the opportunity to ask 
questions for clarification.  
 
Mr Cooke spoke in favour of the application which had been put together responsibly, 
with consideration being given to sustainability and biodiversity.  Provision was 
included for safe pedestrian and cycling options within the site. A positive response 
had been received from consultees.  If approved, work would continue to the detailed 
design stage.  
  
Councillor Ekins referenced the provision of affordable units and asked if 25% of the 
homes would remain in place as affordable.  Mr Cooke responded to confirm that they 
were committed to provide affordable homes, which would be secured through the 
Section 106 agreement.  
  
The chair invited the committee to determine the application.  
  
During the debate the following points were made: 
  

       Comment that this appeared to be a good development with several affordable 
units, which were needed. 

       Section 106 funding would ensure there was Sports and Medical provision and 
good wheelchair access.  

       Comments were made about access to the site during construction and the 
need for such to be carefully managed with a second entrance being essential 
for the safe movement of construction traffic and eventually residential traffic.  

       Concern was expressed regarding the roundabout and the need for 
improvements to be made thereto.  

       Concerns were also expressed about the access size during development, and 
potential disruption due to vehicle movements. Officers clarified that highways 
had confirmed the access was wide enough and was acceptable.  

      A comment was made that the highway speed limit was believed to be 60mph 
and this was considered to be too fast.   Officers  confirmed that the speed limit 
leading to the site was 40mph.  The committee considered this would benefit 
from being further reduced. 

  
It was proposed by Councillor Ekins and seconded by Councillor Wilkes that the 
application be approved subject to officers agreeing a final Early Years Education 
contribution and the prior completion of a Section 106 obligation relating to affordable 
housing, provision of open space, highway improvements, education, air quality, 
education sports contributions and subject to conditions as detailed in the report, with 
minor alterations, where necessary, being delegated to officers.  
  
On being put to the vote the motion was declared carried.  
  
Resolved that outline planning permission be granted, subject to officers agreeing a 
final Early Years Education contribution. and the prior completion of a Section 106 
obligation relating to affordable housing, provision of open space, highway 
improvements, education, air quality, education sports contributions and subject to the 
conditions as detailed in the report, with minor alterations, where necessary, being 
delegated to officers.  
 

Page 7



32 20/00745/FUL - Land North of Raunds fronting Brick Kiln Road, North Street, 
Brooks Road and Midland Road, Raunds, Northants  
 
The committee considered an application for the erection of a 76-bedroom care home 
(C2) with associated amenity areas, eight care home staff apartments, access road 
and car parking spaces on land North of Raunds, fronting Brick Kiln Road, North 
Street, Brooks Road and Midland Road, Raunds, Northamptonshire.  
  
The Principal Development Management Officer, Sunny Bains, presented the report to 
committee, which detailed the proposal, description of the site, the planning history, 
relevant planning policies, outcome of consultations and an assessment of the 
proposal, providing full and comprehensive details.  
  
It was recommended that planning permission be granted subject to conditions and 
the completion of a Section 106 legal Agreement.  
  
Requests to address the meeting had been received from David Hicks of Country 
Court Care, the agent and Bill Cross from Raunds Town Council. The committee was 
given the opportunity to ask questions for clarification.  
  
Mr Hicks spoke in favour of the application. He explained, in summary, that the 
proposed build was bespoke and that there was a need for this type of facility with the 
ageing population. The building would comprise 76 bedrooms over three floors, along 
with staff accommodation and good quality materials would be used in the build. In 
addition to the bedrooms, there would be a reception area, day space, a dining room 
and kitchen along with parking facilities which would accommodate visitors and those 
working on the site.  
  
Mr Cross spoke, in summary, and shared his concerns over the proposed 
development, considering this to be detrimental to the location. He expressed concern 
over the access to the site and the poor location of the entrance, the future strain on 
the health care service with the GP Surgery having insufficient capacity to take on any 
further patients, and the fact that the site was also prone to flooding. He was also 
concerned that there was insufficient parking on the site and that public transport was 
limited with the nearest bus stop being 200metres from the site and he considered that 
this proposal did not best serve the community. 
  
The chair invited the committee to determine the application.  
  
During the debate, the following points were made: 
  

       In relation to the NHS capacity a financial contribution of £15,900 had been 
sought from the Clinical Commissioning Group and a question was asked as to 
how this figure had been put in place. The officer explained that this had been 
an estimate of the required support to ensure the new population had access 
to good quality primary health care services.    

       The legal officer advised that a Section 106 contribution could only be used for 
the purpose of infrastructure.  An additional surgery would be funded from 
general taxation.  

       It was noted that this was a care home and not a nursing home, and residents 
who needed medical attention would potentially be transferred to hospital.  

Page 8



       Parking concerns were raised as there was no alternative place to park. The 
officer clarified that intensive studies had indicated that there would be no 
impact on the road network.  

  
It was proposed by Councillor Wilkes and seconded by Councillor Brown that planning 
permission be granted subject to the conditions contained within the report. 
  
On being put to the vote the motion was declared carried with six votes in favour and 
two abstentions.  
  
Resolved that: 
 
(i)   planning permission be granted, subject to the conditions contained within the   

report, and the completion of a Section 106 legal agreement by a date to be 
agreed; 

(ii)   Should the Section 106 legal agreement not be completed by a date to be 
agreed then it be delegated to the Director of Place and Economy to refuse 
the planning permission.  

  
33  Close of Meeting  

 
The chair thanked the committee, officers and public for their attendance and closed 
the meeting at 7.59pm.  
  
  
                                                            Chair……………………………………….. 
  
  
                                                            Date………………………………………… 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



                                     
 
 
 

North Northamptonshire Planning Committee (South) 
22nd November 2023 

 

 
Scheme of Delegation 
 
This application is brought before the Planning Committee (South Area) because it 
falls outside of the Council’s Scheme of Delegation.  This is because the Council has 
received more than 10 objections from members of the public and from local Town and 
Parish Councils.  
 
1. Recommendation 
 
1.1 That planning permission be GRANTED subject to conditions. 

 
2. The Proposal 
 
2.1  This planning application is for ‘Full’ planning permission for a re-positioned 

main vehicular access route to serve the approved Chelveston Energy 
Innovation Park (CEIP), and a new security gatehouse along the proposed 
new route.  The proposed new route is accessed from Church Lane, 
approximately 100 metres from the junction with the main highway at 
Rushden Road / Bidwell Lane.  The proposal includes highway improvement 
works to Church Lane, and also to the right-turn junction from Rushden Road 
/ Bidwell Lane.  The development area required to create the new access, 
gatehouse and internal access road is 0.9 hectares. 

Application 
Reference 

NE/22/00234/FUL 

Case Officer Paul Bland 

Location Chelveston Energy Innovation Park 

Development Replacement and improvements to existing site access 
with a new site access road and gatehouse 

Applicant Federal Estates Ltd 

Agent Savills UK  

Ward Higham Ferrers 

Original Expiry 
Date 

25th April 2022 

Agreed Extension 
of Time 

30th November 2023 

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



  
 

 
 Site Plan – new access route shown in red 
  
 

 
 Plan showing new site access route proposals 
  

Page 12



2.2 The proposal has three main aims:  
 
• To create a more efficient and higher quality dedicated ‘business park’ 

style main vehicular access route to serve the approved CEIP site.  
• To separate vehicular movements related to the approved CEIP site from 

the existing vehicular movements related to the adjoining operational 
Chelveston Renewable Energy Park (CREP) site.  Traffic destined for the 
CEIP site would take a priority left-turn from Church Lane into the CEIP 
site; whilst traffic destined for the CREP site would continue along the 
existing Church Lane route, turning left further along at its end and onto 
the existing concrete access road which leads to the CREP facilities.  

• To improve the safety of users of the Public Rights of Way (PROW) 
network accessed from Church Lane by reducing pedestrian conflicts with 
CEIP site traffic as the site develops and becomes established over time. 

  
2.3 The currently approved route leading to the existing approved CEIP site 

vehicular access is shared by the CEIP and CREP traffic.  It is in a more 
distant location, reached by travelling along the length of Church Lane and 
turning onto the concrete access road to the main CREP site.   

  
2.4 The purpose of the proposed new gatehouse and barriers sited along the 

new access route leading from the new site entrance is to provide welcome, 
orientation, and site sec
[...]
thamptonshire Joint Core Strategy and also with Policy REN 1 of the 
Chelveston-cum Caldecott Neighbourhood Plan. 

  
7.2  Landscape and Visual Impact 
  
7.2.1  It is considered that the design of the new access route has very limited 

visual impact.  The route enters into the CEIP site from Church Lane and 
proceeds towards the main CEIP development area through relatively flat, 
open ground.  A landscaped bund has already been created to the east of 
the site which, as the planting establishes, will significantly reduce views 
across the site towards the new access route from the rear of the houses on 
Chelston Rise (some 100 metres distant to the east).   There are no other 
significant viewpoints towards the access route from the surrounding 
countryside. 

  
7.2.2 It is considered that the proposal is acceptable and complies with Policy 3 

of the North Northamptonshire Joint Core Strategy.  
  
7.3  Highways Matters 
  
7.3.1 The highways impacts are considered to be acceptable.  The design of the 

new access point and consequent highway improvement measures on the 
Church Lane and Rushden Road / Bidwell Lane adopted highways have 
been subject to a Road Safety Audit and approved by the Local Highway 
Authority.  The off-site highways and junction works can be secured through 

Page 25



a S278 Agreement.  National Highways was consulted on the planning 
application and have no objections. 

  
7.3.2 Objectors raised the potential issue of vehicles entering the CEIP site 

queuing to move past the security gatehouse, and consequently causing 
danger if a queue backed onto the adopted highway.  However, the LHA’s 
Road Safety Audit has cleared the proposed design in this respect. 

  
7.4  Impact on Neighbouring Amenity 
  
7.4.1  The main point of objection from the local residential community and the 

Town and Parish Councils is that the new access route it is located closer 
to the Chelston Rise residential estate than the previously approved main 
access route.  The current approved main access route (via Church Lane 
and the concrete airfield track leading to the CREP site) is some 300 metres 
away from the Chelston Rise properties; whilst the proposed new access 
route is some 100 metres away. 

  
7.4.2 This proposed changed location for the new access route has given rise to 

local concerns that there will be unacceptable noise impacts on Chelston 
Rise caused by the CEIP site traffic using the route on an unrestricted 24 
hours per day basis.  It is contended that this will be exacerbated by vehicles, 
especially HGVs, stopping at the proposed gatehouse with engines idling, 
and then accelerating away to their destination on the CEIP site.  There is 
particular concern that this activity will lead to unacceptable noise all day but 
particularly throughout the night-time – affecting sleep for local residents.  It 
is also contended that this will have a negative impact on air quality in the 
area. 

  
7.4.3 The objectors have suggested that the potential negative impacts could be 

remedied by limiting the use of the new access route between 10:00pm and 
07:00am, with traffic accessing the CEIP site within those restricted hours 
being directed to use the existing approved access.  A planning condition 
has been suggested by Chelveston Parish Council (and supported by 
Higham Ferrers Town Council) to secure this. 

  
7.4.4 In addition to this, the Parish has put forward, and the Town Council has 

supported, a further planning condition to secure the monitoring of actual 
noise impacts from the CEIP site access once it becomes operational, with 
a mechanism to seek further mitigations if noise levels exceed the forecast 
levels. 

  
7.4.5 The Council’s Environmental Protection team has assessed the Noise 

Impact Survey submitted as part of this planning application.  They also 
made the original assessment on the Noise Impact Survey submitted as part 
of the overall CEIP site planning application which
[...]
itage assets.  Whilst there are a 

number of heritage assets in and around nearby towns and villages, this 
proposal is located far enough away to cause no harm to the character or 
setting of any Conservation Area, Listed Buildings, or archaeological 
features.    

  
7.7.4 It is considered that the proposal complies with the requirements of the 

NPPF and with Policy 2 of the North Northamptonshire Joint Core Strategy. 
  
7.8 Planning Conditions 
  
7.8.1 It is considered that planning conditions are required: 

 
• Full Planning Permission Time Limit 
• Development in Accordance with Approved Plans 
• Hours of Work 
• Drainage 
• Highway Details and Improvements 

 
8. Other Matters 
 
8.1  Equality Impacts: It is considered that the proposal subject to this planning 

application has no negative impacts on equality. 
  
8.2  Health Impacts: It is considered that the proposal subject to this application 

will achieve healthy, inclusive and safe communities by enabling safer 
access to the CEIP and CREP sites and also for users of the local PROW 
network therefore it is considered acceptable on health impact grounds.  

 
9. Planning Balance and Conclusion 
 
9.1  The key issues to be weighed in the planning balance are the applicant’s 

wish to create a better and safer access to the approved CEIP site, whilst 
also improving access to the CREP site and to the local PROW network,  
against the concerns of local residents and Town and Parish Councils in 
respect of highways safety, traffic noise, and to an extent air quality.   

  
9.2  It is considered that the proposals are compliant with national and local 

planning policy frameworks.  Given the consultation comments from the 
Local Highways Authority and the Council’s Environmental Protection team 
that highways and traffic noise impacts arising from the proposal are 
acceptable and that no significant increase in additional air pollution is likely 

Page 28



to arise, it is considered that the proposals set out in this planning application 
are acceptable and that planning permission should be granted subject to 
conditions, 

 
10. Recommendation 
 
10.1  That planning permission be GRANTED subject to conditions. 

 
11. Conditions  
 
1 Full Planning Permission Time Limit 

The development hereby permitted begin no later than the expiration of three 
years from the date of this planning permission. 
Reason: To enable the Local Planning Authority to control the development 
in detail and to comply with Section 92 of the Town and Country Planning 
Act 1990, as amended. 

  
2 Development in Accordance with Approved Plans 

The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with 
Drawing Numbers: 
• Site Access Proposed Entrance Sheet 1 Aerial View (Drawing Number 

FEL1296-A, 25th May 2021) 
• Site Access Proposed Entrance Sheet 1 Site Plan (Drawing Number 

FEL1296-A, 25th May 2021) 
• Site Access Proposed Entrance Sheet 2 (Drawing Number FEL1296-B, 

25th May 2021) 
• Site Access Proposals (Drawing Number Figure 5.7-F, 20th June 2019) 
• Proposed Gatehouse Floorplan and Elevations (Drawing Number 

FEL1327-A, 31st August 2021) 
 Reason:  To  accord with the terms of the planning application, for the 

avoidance of doubt, and in the interests of good planning. 
  
3 Hours of Work 
 No construction work (including deliveries to or from the site) that causes 

noise to be audible outside the site boundary shall take place on the site 
outside the hours of 0800 and 1800 Mondays to Fridays and 0800 and 1300 
on Saturdays, and at no times on Sundays, Bank or Public Holidays unless 
otherwise agreed with the local planning authority.  
Reason: To ensure the protection of the local amenity throughout 
construction works. 

  
4 Drainage 

Prior to the commencement of development, details of the surface water 
drainage scheme for the entirety of the approved new access route and 
junction shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority and shall subsequently be implemented in accordance with the 
approved details before the development is completed. The scheme shall 
include: 1. Details (i.e. designs, diameters, invert and cover levels, gradients, 
dimensions and so on) of all elements of the proposed surface water 
drainage system, to include pipes, inspection chambers, outfalls/inlets and 
attenuation structures (if required). 2. Details of the drainage systems are to 
be accompanied by full and appropriately cross-referenced supporting 
surface water drainage calculations. Surface water drainage calculations 

Page 29



should also include an assessment of a surcharged outfall. 3. Cross-sections 
of the control chambers (including site specific levels mAOD) and 
manufacturers' hydraulic curves should be submitted for all vortex flow 
control and other flow control devices. 4. Full details of the proposed surface 
water outfall location, where this crosses third party land details should be 
provided confirming the acceptability of this with landowner. 5. Operation 
and maintenance details, including the details of the party responsible for 
the ongoing maintenance and operation of the proposed SuDS should be 
made available. 6. Survey details confirming the level detail of the receiving 
watercourse outfall, including bank and bed level.  
Reason: To ensure satisfactory and sustainable drainage of the approved 
new access route and junction. 

  
5 Highway Details and Improvements 

No development shall be commenced until full engineering, street lighting 
and constructional details of the access arrangement in accordance with 
drawing no Figure 5-F dated 20th June 2019 by Lawrence Walker Limited 
have been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority.  The development shall, thereafter, be constructed in accordance 
with the approved details, unless otherwise agreed in writing with the Local 
Planning Authority.  
Reason: In the interest of highway safe
[...]
Scale:

AutoCAD SHX Text_1
Date:

AutoCAD SHX Text_2
Drawn:

AutoCAD SHX Text_3
Checked:

AutoCAD SHX Text_4
North

AutoCAD SHX Text_5
Project:

AutoCAD SHX Text_6
Drawing:

AutoCAD SHX Text_7
@ A1

AutoCAD SHX Text_8
-

AutoCAD SHX Text_9
Drawing No:

AutoCAD SHX Text_10
Key:

AutoCAD SHX Text_11
Chelveston Energy Innovation Park

AutoCAD SHX Text_12
Site Access

AutoCAD SHX Text_13
Proposed Entrace

AutoCAD SHX Text_14
FEL1296

AutoCAD SHX Text_15
1:1250

AutoCAD SHX Text_16
25.05.21

AutoCAD SHX Text_17
A. Black

AutoCAD SHX Text_18
RT

AutoCAD SHX Text_19
B

AutoCAD SHX Text_20
Chelveston Renewable Energy Park

AutoCAD SHX Text_21
Sheet 2



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the meeting held on 18 October 2023
	4 Application Number NE/22/00234/FUL - Chelveston Energy Innovation Park
	Location plan




Minutes of the meeting


Planning Committee (South) 
At 7.00 pm on Wednesday 22nd November, 2023 
Held as a Council Chamber, Swanspool House, Doddington Road, Wellingborough, 
NN8 1BP 
 
Present:- 
 
Shadow Members 
 
Councillor Jennie Bone (Chair) Councillor Lee Wilkes 
Councillor Melanie Coleman 
Councillor Scott Brown 
Councillor Philip Irwin 
Councillor Bert Jackson 
 

Councillor Barbara Jenney 
Councillor Andy Mercer 
Councillor Gill Mercer 
Councillor Malcolm Ward 
 

 
Officers 
 
 
Also in attendance – Councillor   
 
The Chair welcomed members and the viewing public to the meeting. 
 
 
 
 
 

34 Apologies for non-attendance  
 
Apologies for non-attendance were received from Councillor L Lawman and Councillor 
S North.  Councillor K Harrison did not attend.   
  
It was noted that Councillors Ekins and Maxwell were present as substitutes for 
Councillors Lawman and North.   
  
  
 

35 Minutes of the meeting held on 18 October 2023  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 18 October 2023 be approved as 
a correct record with the addition of the words ‘Police. Fire and Crime Commissioner, 
to the resolution of NE/22/00851/OUT.   
  
 

36 Members' Declarations of Interests  
 
The chair invited those who wished to do so, to declare any interests in response of 
the item on the agenda. No declarations were made.  
  
Informal site visits had been undertaken by Councillor Irwin and Jackson.  It was also 
noted that ward councillors had previously visited the site on many occasions.  
  
 



37 Application Number NE/22/00234/FUL - Chelveston Energy Innovation Park  
 
The committee considered an application for planning permission, for the replacement 
and improvements to existing site access with a new site access road and gatehouse 
at the Chelveston Energy Innovation Park.  
  
Planning Consultant, Paul Bland presented the report to committee, which detailed the 
proposal, description of the site, the planning history, relevant planning policies, 
outcome of consultations and an assessment of the proposal, providing full and 
comprehensive details.  
  
He also referenced the proposed conditions within the repot and in liaison with 
Environmental Protection suggested an additional condition for the consideration of 
the committee as follows: 
  
Additional Condition – Noise Monitoring and Mitigation  
Prior to the development hereby approved being brought into use, a noise monitoring 
and mitigation scheme shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the local 
planning authority. The scheme shall identify a methodology for the monitoring of 
noise impacts from the access road as measured from the first-floor level of the 
residential properties at The Crescent, Chelveston Rise, which face the development 
or with reference to an agreed surrogate monitoring location that by calculation or 
modelling predicts/reflects noise levels at first floor level.  Should monitored noise 
levels exceed acceptable levels agreed by the local planning authority within the first-
floor accommodation of the identified properties a scheme of mitigation shall be 
submitted for approval by the local planning authority. The scheme shall identify a 
suitable time period for the implementation of any identified mitigation measures and 
shall be implemented in accordance with the approved details and any physical 
measures shall be retained in the agreed manner in perpetuity.   
  
Reason:  In the interests of residential amenity in accordance with Policy 8 of the 
North Northamptonshire Joint Core Strategy 2016.  
  
Three requests had been made to address the committee, which the chair had agreed 
to.  
  
Mr Collick and Mr Cuthbert addressed the meeting with their concerns and objections 
over the proposed access raising concerns over the additional traffic, potential 
congestion and ‘backing up’ to the A45 junction and the impact this would have along 
with the noise and light invasion to nearby residential properties.    
  
Mr Taylor of Federal Estates Ltd, the applicant, spoke in favour of the application and 
addressed the concerns raised and the mitigation that would be put in place. 
  
The chair thanked the speakers and invited members to ask any questions for the 
purpose of clarity.  
  
Members asked about the aesthetics and the screening that was proposed, and how 
the lorries would physically access the site to avoid ‘backing up’ affecting access to 
the village and how this would be prevented.  
  
These were responded to with an explanation of how the site gatehouse would be 
located some distance into the access road and that there would be enough room for 



several vehicles to enter and avoid blocking the road into the village. Appropriate trees 
would be planted to screen the site, and this would also help with any light emanating 
from the site.  
  
The chair invited the committee to determine the application.  
  
During the debate, the following points were made: 
  

         There was some concern over the width of the road; 
         The volume of traffic and effects of air quality; 
         Noise management during unsociable hours; 
         Backing up of lorries on the A45; 
         Future screening of the site; 
         The bend of the existing road and safety of lorries turning into the access road; 
         Control of traffic entering the site; 
         Loss of amenity; 
         Operating hours; 
         Height of the bund; 
         Residents quality of life and ensuing impact; 
         Potential of reducing operating hours, so there would be no impact between 

23.00hrs and 7am; 
         Was there a need for businesses to operate 24 hours per day and could this 

be reduced; 
         What is acceptable noise and how would it be monitored.  

  
Officers responded to the points raised and referenced the additional proposed 
condition in relation to noise mitigation.    
  
It was proposed by Councillor Ekins and seconded by Councillor Wilkes that planning 
permission be granted subject to the conditions in the report and the additional 
condition as detailed above.  
  
On being put to the vote the motion was declared carried with 10 votes in favour and 
one vote against.  
  
Resolved that planning permission be granted, subject to the conditions contained in 
the report and the additional condition as detailed above.  
 

38 Exempt Items  
 
There were no exempt items.  
 

39 Close of Meeting  
 
The chair thanked everyone for attending and closed the meeting at 8.25pm.  
 
 
The meeting closed at Time Not Specified 
 


